FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

313

202

94

149

69

126

194

249

172

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

5.5%

10.2%

12.5%

10.6%

5.3%

6.7%

8.6%

8.2%

10.0%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

Famous Brands 21 November 2022

Anchor Stockbrokers Page 33

FBR generates strong cash flows, as shown by its ability to pay down the significant debt it incurred for
GBK while expanding the business with new store rollouts. Even during the height of COVID-19 it
continued to generate a positive free cash flow yield. We have the yield rising in FY23E, dropping in FY24E
due to the additional capex required for the Midrand campus and rising again thereafter to 10%.

Figure 46 DFCF valuation assumptions  Figure 47  DFCF sensitivity to WACC and growth rate

WACC Assumptions

Risk free rate 10.4%

Beta 0.9

Market risk premium 6.5%

Marginal tax rate 28.0%

Pre-tax cost of debt 8.5%

Cost of equity 16.3%

Forecast debt/value ratio 50%

Forecast equity/value ratio 50%

WACC 11.2%

Growth Rate assumption

Sustainable long term growth rate 4%

WACC

-1% -0.50% 0% 0.5% 1.0%

Terminal
Growth

3.0% 8908 8211 7600 7061 6581

3.5% 9352 8582 7913 7327 6809

4% 9868 9008 8269 7627 7064

4.5% 10474 9503 8678 7969 7353

5% 11198 10086 9154 8362 7681

Source: ASB estimates, FactSet  Source: ASB estimates

We apply the prevailing risk-free rate of 10.4%, a long-term growth rate of 4%, Beta of 0.9 (as per
Bloomberg) and a debt/equity of 50:50 including lease liabilities. This results in a revised WACC of 11.2%.
Our valuation range equates to R73.27-R95.03/share, a mid-point valuation of R82.69.

Based on our HEPS forecasts, the stock trades on a 18m forward P/E of 11.3x, a 6.8x EV/EBITDA. In the
five years leading up to the GBK transaction it traded at an average 26x P/E. Achieving that sort of
multiple in today’s market seems very ambitious given the more competitive operating landscape, the weak